
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 10 January 2022 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor I Bastable, Streetscene 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor S D Martin, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
07 December 2021. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Housing  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Fareham Borough Council Interim First Homes Policy (Pages 13 - 30) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(2) Conversion works at 92 Gordon Road, 1 Arundel Drive and 1A Arundel 
Drive (Pages 31 - 44) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

9. Leisure and Community  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) The Queen's Platinum Jubilee Proposals (Pages 45 - 54) 

 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community. 
 

10. Planning and Development  

Key Decision 

Page 2



 

 

 

(1) Council Owned Trees - Ash Dieback Disease (Pages 55 - 62) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
 

11. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2022/23 (Pages 63 - 
114) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

(2) Fees and Charges 2022/23 (Pages 115 - 150) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

(3) Welborne Delivery - Disposal of Residential Property (Pages 151 - 156) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(4) Member IT Review (Pages 157 - 164) 

 A report by the Director of Support Services. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
20 December 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
I Bastable, Streetscene 
F Birkett, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
N J Walker, Chairman of Planning Committee, for item 11(1) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  7 December 2021 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 01 November 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations subm
[...]
red at item 14(1) of the agenda. 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 (LAD2) Funding Scheme for energy 

efficiency measures to Council homes - Update  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) that the extension for the contract for the works which facilitate the use 
of LAD2 be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer; and 
 

(b) the funding mechanisms to meet the Council’s contribution toward the 
costs of the works. 

  
(2) Fareham Housing Disposals at 12 Hartlands Road and development of 

land adjacent to 51 Bellfield  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the disposal of 12 Hartlands Road; 
 

(b) delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer for the 
approach to establish the best route to sale be it via auction or the open 
market; 
 

(c) delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, following 
consultation with the executive Member for Policy and Resources, to 
accept the best (if open market sale); 
 

(d) approves the use of the net proceeds to improve existing, or fund 
further delivery of, greener affordable housing in the Borough; 
 

(e) approves the funding mechanisms, as outlined in the confidential 
Appendix A attached to the report, for the delivery of the Bellfield 
scheme; and 

Page 9



Executive  7 December 2021 
 

 
(f) agrees that the award of contract and the appointment of building 

contractor for the Bellfield site be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing. 

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
(1) The Falklands 40th Anniversary Proposals  
 
The Executive Leader brought this item forward on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that in order to commemorate the 40th Anniversary of the 
Falklands Conflict, the Executive approves: 
 

(a) a public event be organised in Fareham Town Centre, including 
community activities and a Freedom March by HMS Collingwood; 
 

(b) an adaptation to the Falklands Arch; and 
 

(
[...]
delegate authority to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources, to carry out the decision in this matter.  
 
(3) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in confidential 
Appendix A to the report be written off as irrecoverable.  
 

(The meeting started at 5.00 pm 
and ended at 5.58 pm). 

 
 

Page 12



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
10 January 2022 

 

Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   Fareham Borough Council Interim First Homes Policy 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 

  

Purpose:  
To seek approval of the draft Fareham Borough Council Interim First Homes Policy. 
 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
Providing Housing Choices is one of six corporate priorities for Fareham Borough 
Council.  By working with key partners, the Council seeks to support a diverse 
housing market and help households find good quality, affordable homes.  
 
The Interim First Homes Policy sets out the Council’s approach to First Homes.  
This includes the criteria around local eligibility.  
 
The Policy would apply to all First Homes in the borough.  
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken and has not identified any 
impacts for the protected characteristics. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the Fareham Borough Council Interim First Homes Policy, as 
provided in Appendix A to this report, for publication; and 
 

(b) grants the Deputy Chief Executive Officer delegated authority to undertake 
factual updates on the application process as and when further clarity is 
provided by the government.  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8(1)



Reason: 
To detail the Council’s approach to First Homes in the borough.  
 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The cost of publication is covered in the existing Fareham Housing operational 
budget. 
 

 
A
[...]
 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the updates relating to the acquisition of properties at Gordon Road 
and Arundel Drive, including the intended use and works to those properties. 
Also noting the potential for officers to seek some Homes England grant 
funding;  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8(2)



 
(b) agrees the funding mechanism and costs associated with the works required 

at 92 Gordon Road; and 
 

(c) agrees that an appropriate lead contractor be appointed for the works at 92 
Gordon Road. This appointment to be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing. 
 

 

Reason: 
To advise the Executive of the property acquisitions and intended use of the 
properties. To also ensure the funding arrangements for works to 92 Gordon Road 
are acceptable and that a time efficient process for works to be undertaken is in 
place. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The total costs associated with the property acquisitions, and the estimated costs of 
works at 92 Gordon Road, is outlined in the accompanying confidential Appendix A. 
This has been established in liaison with the Council’s Property Team, quotes for 
specific elements of works when relevant, and in liaison with the Council’s Finance 
Team. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Purchase & Works Costs (Confidential) 
 

B: 92 Gordon Road Floor Plans 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 
         Affordable Housing Strategy 2019 

Page 32



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   10 January 2022 

Subject:   Conversion works at 92 Gordon Road, 1 Arundel Drive and 1A 
Arundel Drive 

Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Housing 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council’s responsibilities include the provision of emergency accommodation for 
those in need. The adopted Affordable Housing Strategy (2019) also includes an 
objective to provide 
[...]
community events and activities within the Borough to mark the occasion, 
as the Council has done in the past for The Queen’s Silver, Golden and Diamond 
Jubilees.  
  

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 9(1)



Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees:  
  

(a) the formal naming of the public open space at Daedalus as ‘Queen Elizabeth 
II Platinum Jubilee Park’ in commemoration of The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee; 
 

(b) a tree planting scheme to commemorate The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee at 
Abbey Meadows, Titchfield; 
 

(c) permission for officers to formally approach English Heritage to request that a 
beacon lighting ceremony is hosted at Portchester Castle; 
 

(d) that the Council promotes the Big Jubilee Lunch; and 
 

(e) expenditure of £11,500 to fund the commemorative events and activities 
 
 

  

Reason: 
To provide a series of community events and activities within the Borough to 
commemorate The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee.  
  

  

Cost of proposals: 
The cost of providing these proposals amounts to £11,500 and can be met from 
within existing budgets. 

  
Appendices 
 
Appendix A:  Proposed commemorative tree planting plan at Abbey 

Meadows  
 

  
 
Background papers:    None  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Executive Briefing Paper 
  

Date:   10 January 2022 
  

Subject:   The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Proposals 

Briefing by:   Director of Leisure and Community 
  

Portfolio:   Leisure and Community 
  

  
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline opportunities for commemorating The 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee.   

BACKGROUND 

2. In 2022 Her Majesty The Queen will become the first British Monarch to 
celebrate a Platinum Jubilee, seventy years of service, having acceded to 
the throne on the 6 February 1952 when she was just 25 years old.  

3. As with The Queen's Golden and Diamond Jubilees, the first week in June 
has been chosen for the celebratory weekend. To 
[...]
oral offices display cabinet, along with entertainment and 
activity costs.  

Big Jubilee Lunch  

35. In addition to the proposals outlined above, communities across the country will 
also be encouraged to come together on Sunday 5 June for the Big Jubilee 
Lunch.  

36. The Big Lunch is where people are invited to share friendship, food and fun 
with neighbours as part of the Platinum Jubilee celebrations.  

37. It is proposed that the Council promotes the Big Jubilee Lunch as being 
another opportunity for local residents to come together and also provides 
helpful information and guidance regarding how to hold a safe event. 

COST BREAKDOWN 

38. The table below outlines the projected costs for each proposal detailed within 
this report: 

Description Cost 

Formal opening and naming of the public open space at 
Daedalus 

£2,000 

Commemorative tree planting scheme at Abbey Meadows 
inc. marketing of the scheme, an interpretation panel and an 
allowance if a second planting area is required. 

£4,250 

Lighting of a Beacon at Portchester Castle £5,000 

Promotion for the Big Jubilee Lunch  £250 

Total  £11,500 

  
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

  

Page 51



39. The total cost of the project is £11,500 and can be from within existing budgets.   

CONCLUSION 

40. The Council would like to provide a fitting tribute to commemorate The Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee in 2022. As outlined in the report, a series of proposals have 
been suggested to enable communities and people to come together to 
commemorate and celebrate this historic milestone. 

 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Emma Watts, Leisure and 
Community Manager (Ext. 4440)   

Page 52



 

Area proposed for 
Queens Platinum Jubilee 
commemorative tree 
planting  
(approx 1.34 acres) 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A  

P
age 53





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
10 January 2022 

 

Portfolio: Planning and Development 

Subject:   Council Owned Trees- Ash Dieback Disease 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priorities: 

 
Protect and Enhance the Environment 
Dynamic, Prudent and Progressive Council 
 
 
 

  

Purpose:  
This report sets out the implications of Ash Dieback Disease for ash trees owned by 
this Council, how diseased trees should be managed and the estimated costs to the 
Council to manage this disease. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
Many ash trees within the Borough are suffering from the effects of Ash Dieback 
Disease. Ash Dieback Disease is expected to kill the majority of ash trees within the 
Borough over the next 5-10 years. The nature of the disease means that ash trees 
become brittle and can regularly fail in whole or in part as the disease becomes 
established in the tree. Failing ash trees therefore pose an increased risk of harm to 
people and property. It is necessary for the Council to have a clear regime in place 
to monitor the ash trees it owns and arrange for works to, or the felling of ash trees, 
which are significantly affected by the disease.   
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the annual inspection of the Council’s ash trees; 
 

(b) agrees that £294,345 is allocated from the General Fund Reserves to 
cover the costs of the necessary tree works and felling resulting from Ash 
Dieback Disease;  

 
(c) notes that Officers will continue to monitor the actions taken by other 

authorities in respect of Ash Dieback and will continue to explore 
opportunities with other authorities to manage Ash Dieback, particularly 
where this would achieve notable cost savings; and 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10(1)



 
(d) notes that a report for information will be presented to the Planning and 

Development Scrutiny Panel on an annual basis setting out the number of 
ash trees which required work/ felling in the preceding 12 months and the 
cost of the associated inspections and works. 

 

 

Reason: 
Many ash trees will be infected
[...]
venue budget for 2021/22 and 
2022/23.  
 

 

Executive summary: 
This report gives the Executive the opportunity to consider the Council's 5-year 
financial forecasts as set out in the Medium-Term Finance Strategy (MTFS), revised 
service budgets for 2021/22 and proposed service budgets for 2022/23. 
 
Revised General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/22 
The revised general fund revenue budget for 2021/22 amounts to £14,135,100 for 
service budgets with other budgets totalling -£2,057,100 and COVID funding of 
£1,583,200 (including a use of general reserves of £690,200), giving an overall 
position of £10,494,800 which is an increase of £222,900 from the base budget for 
2021/22.  
 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 
The proposed general fund budget for 2022/23 totals £13,467,400 for service 
budgets along with -£2,723,000 for other budgets (including a use of general 
reserves of £1,902,500) giving an overall position of £10,744,400 which is an 
increase of £472,500 against the original budget for 2021/22. 
 
5-Year Financial Forecasts 
The 5-year financial forecasts for 2021/22 to 2025/26 is predicting a funding shortfall 
by 2022/23. The Opportunities Plan approved last year is still predicted to address 
the shortfall and build in some capacity for future pressures and uncertainties.  
 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11(1)



 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 
Financial Forecasts (MTFS) 
 
(a) approves the Medium-Term Finance Strategy for the period 2021/22 to 

2025/26, as set out at Appendix C to the report;  
  

(b) agrees to submit the updated Pay Policy, annexed to the Medium-Term 
Finance Strategy at Annex C, to Full Council for approval; 
 

Revenue Budgets 
  
(c) approves the revised 2021/22 general fund revenue budget, amounting to 

£10,494,800, as set out in Appendices A and B to the report; and 
 

(d) approves the base 2022/23 general fund revenue budget amounting to 
£10,744,400, as set out in Appendices 
[...]
s: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
This report provides an update and proposals for the Council’s fees and charges for 
the financial year 2022/23. 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
This report gives the Executive the opportunity to consider the Council's fees and 
charges for 2022/23 including approving increases in existing charges and consider 
new charges where applicable. 
 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves the fees and charges for 2022/23 as 
set out at Appendix A to this report. 
 
 

 

Reason: 
The proposed fees and charges will continue to support delivery of the Council’s 
services and contribute to the budgets setting process for 2022/23. 
 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
There are no costs to the proposals 

 
Appendices: A: Fees and Charges 2022/23 
 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11(2)



Background papers: None 
     
 
Reference papers: Report to Executive 4 January 2021 – Fees and Charges 

2021/22 
 

Report to Executive 12 October 2020 – Review of the 
Garden Waste Collection Service 

Page 116



 

  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   10 January 2022 

Subject:   Fees and Charges 2022/23 

Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council levies Fees and Charges for a number of services it provides. This is an 
important source of funding for Council services and therefore contributes to the 
budget setting process. As Government funding continues to reduce, Councils are 
expected to adopt a more commercial approach to their fees and charges income 
streams. 

2. This report therefore provides an update following the latest annual review of the 
Council’s fee and charges and makes proposals for increasing current charges and 
also implementing new charges where opportunities have been identified. 

BUDGET SETTING PRINCIPLES 

3. The budget setting principles are detailed in the Council’s Medium-Term F
[...]
ve of VAT - Per 
Question 90.00 95.00 5.6 

Responding to other detailed 
enquiries 

At the discretion of the Direction of Planning and Regeneration 

Copies of Statutory Register  90.00 95.00 5.6 

Attendance at court as a witness Charge based on the cost to the Council 

CCTV 

Access to CCTV footage Inclusive of VAT 90.00 95.00 5.6 

Sponsorship of Roundabouts – subject to VAT  

Agreeing form of works and supervision as agreed with the sponsor, subject to no 
additional cost to the Council. 

 

Page 149





  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
10 January 2022 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Welborne Delivery – Disposal of Residential Property 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priorities: 
Providing Housing Choices  
Strong, Safe, Inclusive and Healthy Communities 

  

Purpose:  
This report seeks approval to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration to enter into an Option Agreement with Welborne Land Limited for the 
disposal of residential property at Welborne Garden Village. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
At the Executive Meeting of 22 February 2016, authority was given for the purchase 
of two residential owner-occupied properties affected by the Welborne development.  
On 6 February 2017, the Executive agreed the terms for the purchase of one further 
residential owner-occupied property affected by the Welborne development. 

It was the Council’s expressed intention to sell the properties to the master 
developer of Welborne Garden Village at the appropriate time, to maximise their 
control of the land and simplify the mechanics of bringing the development forward.   

This report outlines the draft terms of the Option Agreement for their disposal to 
support the delivery of Welborne Garden Village, which are being negotiated with 
Welborne Land Limited, and seeks approval to delegate authority to into the 
Agreement to the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  In making this delegated 
decision, expert advice will be provided by both the Asset Management Service and 
Fareham & Southampton Legal Services. 

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees to delegate authority to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Policy and Resources, to enter into an Option Agreement with Welborne Land 
Limited for the disposal of three residential properties at Welborne Garden Village. 
 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 11(3)



Reason: 
To support the delivery of Welborne Garden Village, as agreed by the Executive in 
February 2016 and February 2017. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The terms of the proposed disposal are commercially confidential and are 
summarised in the confidential Appendix A attached. 
 

 
Confidential Appendices: A:  Delivery of Welborne – Disposal of Residential 

Property  
 
Background papers:   None 
  
    
Reference papers:    
 
Executive report 22 February 2016: Delivery of Welborne 
 
 
Executive report 6 February 2017: Welborne Delivery – Purchase of Residential Property 

Page 152



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
10 January 2022 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Member IT Review 

Report of: Director of Support Services 

Corporate Priorities: Dynamic, Prudent and Progressive council 

  

Purpose:  
To present the findings of the recent review of the provision and support of IT for 
Councillors and to then make proposals for a new approach that will meet the needs 
of members in a consistent, secure and cost-effective way. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
There is a mix of both hardware devices used by Councillors e.g. laptop, pc or tablet 
some of which are personally owned whilst others are provided by a Council.   
 
In order to ensure a consistent, secure and value for money approach to IT 
provision and support for Members a review began in early 2021.  
 
The review was influenced by the developments such as the rapid move to more 
virtual ways of working brought by COVID-19 and the approval of the Council’s 
Climate Change Action Plan in June 2021, which committed to find ways to reduce 
our paper use. 
 
The findings of the review are presented in this report alongside proposals that will 
help ensure that the ongoing provision of IT devices and support to Members is 
done in consistent and secure way which offers good value for money. 
 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves: 

 
(a) the committee process becoming paperless in early 2022/23 following a 

programme of training and support for all Members; and 
 

(b) up to 31 new laptop devices be purchased at a cost of up to £30,225. 
 
 

 

Page 157

Agenda Item 11(4)



Reason:  
To ensure that Members have access to the IT devices and support that enable 
them to carry out their Council related work in a consistent, secure and cost-
effective way.  
 

 

Cost of proposals:  
If all Members requested a new laptop with every accessory option the cost of the 
project would be £30,225, which can be met from current capital budgets. There 
would be a small saving in paper costs of between £600 - £650 a year. 
 
 

 
Appendices: A: Example images of style of laptop  

 
 
Background papers:  
  
    
Reference papers:  

Page 158



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   10 January 2022 

Subject:   Member IT Review 

Briefing by:   Director of Support Services 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report presents the findings of the recent review of the provision and support of IT 
for Councillors and then makes proposals for a new approach that will meet the needs 
of Members whilst reducing our carbon footprint in a secure and cost-effective way. 

Background   

2. Up until 2017 Members were provided with Counci
[...]
 all the 
optional extras. However, if they did it would cost up to £30,225, which can be met from 
current capital budgets. There would be a small saving in paper costs of between £600 - 
£650 a year.  

Conclusion 

29. A review of the provision of IT devices and support to Members has been conducted 
with proposals presented for Councillors to be given a Council owned laptop/tablet 
hybrid and a choice of additional items. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Roy Brown (Ext 4489) 
  

Page 162



Appendix A: Proposed New Equipment for Councillors 

 

Councillors will be issued a Dell Hybrid 2 in 1 Laptop. 

These devices will be light weight, have touch screen convenience and powerful hardware to 

handle all modern applications.  

 

 

Latitude 5320 Business Laptop or 2-in-1 

 

Page 163




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Fareham Borough Council Interim First Homes Policy
	Appendix A - Draft First Homes interim policy
	Appendix B - First Homes interim policy Equality Impact Assessment

	8(2) Conversion works at 92 Gordon Road, 1 Arundel Drive and 1A Arundel Drive
	Confidential Appendix - Conversion works at 92 Gordon Road
	Appendix B - Floor Plan at 92 Gordon Road

	9(1) The Queen's Platinum Jubilee Proposals
	Appendix A - Proposed area for commemorative tree planting

	10(1) Council Owned Trees - Ash Dieback Disease
	11(1) Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2022/23
	Appendix C Medium Term Finance Strategy 2021/22 - 2025/26

	11(2) Fees and Charges 2022/23
	11(3) Welborne Delivery - Disposal of Residential Property
	R12 - Confidential Appendix - Delivery of Welborne

	11(4) Member IT Review
	R05 - Appendix A_Example laptop




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 10 January 2022 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
I Bastable, Streetscene 
F Birkett, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
 
 



Executive  10 January 2022 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 07 December 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that the Council has received the proposed 
hearing timetable and guidance from the Inspector in relation to the Local Plan 
examination, alongside a series of ‘matters and issues’ questions which 
provide the Council and representors the opportunity to prepare written 
statements in advance of the hearing sessions.  The Inspector, Helen 
Hockenhull, is proposing hearing sessions starting on 8th March and running 
into early April.  At the moment, the proposal is that hearings take place 
virtually, although her guidance states that if COVID-19 restrictions change, it 
may be possible to hold the hearings face to face.  The programme officer will 
shortly be writing to those who commented on the Publication Local Plan with 
a further invite to confirm attendance at the hearings and support for those 
who wish to produce written statements in advance.  The Council’s website is 
being kept up to date with examination information and the Planning Strategy 
team is on hand to support residents who may wish to engage with the 
examination.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees 
.  

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Fareham Borough Council Interim First Homes Policy  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the Fareham Borough Council Interim First Homes Policy, as 
provided at Appendix A to the report, for publication; and 
 



Executive  10 January 2022 
 

(b) grants the Deputy Chief Executive Officer delegated authority to 
undertake factual updates on the application process as and when 
further clarity is provided by the government.  

 
(2) Conversion works at 92 Gordon Road, 1 Arundel Drive and 1A Arundel 

Drive  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the updates relating to the acquisition of properties at Gordon 
Road and Arundel Drive, including the intended use and works to those 
properties. Also noting the potential for officers to seek some Homes 
England grant funding; 
 

(b) agrees the funding mechanism and costs associated with the works 
required at 92 Gordon Road; and 

 
(c) agrees that an appropriate lead contractor be appointed for the works at 

92 Gordon Road.  This appointment to be delegated to the Deputy 
Chief Executive Officer, following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Housing.  

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
(1) The Queen's Platinum Jubilee Proposals  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) the formal naming of the public open space at Daedalus as ‘Queen 
Elizabeth II Platinum Jubilee Park’ in commemoration of The Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee; 
 

(b) a tree planting scheme to commemorate The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
at Abbey Meadows, Titchfield; 

 
(c) permission for officers to formally approach English Heritage to request 

that a beacon lighting ceremony is hosted at Portchester Castle;  
 

(d) that the Council promotes the Big Jubilee Lunch; and 
 

(e) expenditure of £11,500 to fund the commemorative events and 
activities. 

 
10. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
(1) Council Owned Trees - Ash Dieback Disease  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the annual inspection of the Council’s ash trees; 
 

(b) agrees that £294,345 is allocated from the General Fund Reserves to 
cover the costs of the necessary tree works and felling resulting from 
Ash Dieback Disease; 



Executive  10 January 2022 
 
 

(c) notes that Officers will continue to monitor the actions taken by other 
authorities in respect of Ash Dieback and will continue to explore 
opportunities with other authorities to manage Ash Dieback, particularly 
where this would achieve notable cost savings; and 
 

(d) notes that a report for information will be presented to the Planning and 
Development Scrutiny Panel on an annual basis setting out the number 
of ash trees which required work/felling in the preceding 12 months and 
the cost of the associated inspections and works. 

  
11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(1) Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2022/23  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
Financial Forecasts (MTFS) 
 

(a) approves the Medium-Term Finance Strategy for the period 2021/22 to 
2025/26, as set out at Appendix C to the report; 
 

(b) agrees to submit the updated Pay Policy, annexed to the Medium-Term 
Finance Strategy at Annex C, to Full Council for approval; 

 
Revenue Budgets 
 

(c) approves the revised 2021/22 general fund revenue budget, amounting 
to £10,494,800, as set out in Appendices A and B to the report; and 
 

(d) approves the base 2022/23 general fund revenue budget amounting to 
£10,744,400, as set out in Appendices A and B to the report. 

 
(2) Fees and Charges 2022/23  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the fees and charges for 2022/23 as 
set out at Appendix A to the report. 
 
(3) Welborne Delivery - Disposal of Residential Property  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to delegate authority to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources, to enter into an Option Agreement with Welborne 
Land Limited for the disposal of three residential properties at Welborne 
Garden Village. 
 
(4) Member IT Review  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves:  
 

(a) the committee process becoming paperless in early 2022/23 following a 
programme of training and support for all Members; and 
  

(b) up to 31 new laptop devices be purchased at a cost of up to £30,225. 



Executive  10 January 2022 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.27 pm). 

 
 


